ORDINANCE NO. 521

AN ORDINANCE OF THE UPPER POTTSGROVE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, FIXING THE REAL PROPERTY TAX MILLAGE FOR THE YEAR 2023.

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners ("Board") of the Township of Upper Pottsgrove ("Township") is permitted, as per the First Class Township Code, 55 P.S. 555101 et seq. ("Code"), to levy taxes upon the real property of the Township; and

WHEREAS, the Board, as per § 1710 of the Code is required to fix the rate of taxation at a mill rate, and that the mill rate be expressed in dollars and cents per one hundred dollars of assessed value.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Upper Pottsgrove Township Board of Commissioners, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania and IT IS HEREBY ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the authority of same as follows:

SECTION 1. Real Estate Tax for 2023. A tax is hereby levied on all real estate within Upper Pottsgrove Township, subject to taxation and collection for the fiscal year 2023, with total millage of 4.0 mills, as follows:

Real Property (General Purpose)	3.4 mills	
Millage Rate:	\$0.340 per \$100 of assessed valuation	

Special Purpose (Fire Protection)	0.6 mills
Millage Rate:	\$0.06 per \$100 of assessed valuation
Total Real Property Millage Rate:	4.0 mills \$0.40 per \$100 of assessed valuation

<u>SECTION 2</u> Validity. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Repealer. All Ordinances or resolutions or parts of Ordinances or resolutions, insofar as they are inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. Severability. If any sentence, clause, section or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, then such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Commissioners of the Township that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such constitutional, illegal or invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included therein. **SECTION 6.** Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon enactment, unless otherwise provided for herein.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED this 19th day of December, 2022, by the Board of Commissioners of Upper Pottsgrove Township.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF UPPER POTTSGROVE TOWNSHIP

BY: Slinkerd President Trac

Jeannie DiSante, Twp. Secretary ATTEST: